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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Houma, Louisiana 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

103 Ramey Road 
Houma, Louisinnn 70360 

Ph, (985) 851-3638 
Fox (985) 851-395 I 

We have audited the financial statements of MacDonell United Methodist Children's 
Services, Inc., which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 
2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the 
years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the 
years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. 
We are required to be independent of MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, 
Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
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control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about 
MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services lnc.'s ability to continue as a going 
concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are issued. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level 
of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material ifthere is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, 
they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout 
the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive 
to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of MacDonell United Methodist 
Children's Services lnc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness 
of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in 
the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about MacDonell United Methodist 
Children's Services lnc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and 
certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements 
that collectively comprise MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services lnc.'s basic 
financial statements. The Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to 
the Executive Director on page 19 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is 
not a required part of the financial statements. 

The Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to the Executive Director 
is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. 
Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used 
to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, 
and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the Schedule of Compensation, 
Benefits, and Other Payments to the Executive Director is fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Reguired by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 22, 2025, on our consideration of MacDonell United Methodist Children's 
Services lnc.'s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services lnc.'s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Houma, Louisiana 
December 22, 2025 

-3-



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Statements of Financial Position 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 

2025 
Assets 

Current Assets 
Cash $ 368,958 
Investments 558,942 
Restricted trust - investments 145,938 
Due from state agency 150,537 
Due from other 77,112 
Prepaid insurance 143 854 

Total Current Assets 1,445,341 

Non-current Assets 
Property and equipment, net 7 005 503 

Total Assets $ 8,450,844 

Liabilities 
Current Liabilities 

Accounts payable $ 1,184 
Due to other (note 12) 1,884,988 
Accrued salaries 28,709 
Payroll taxes payable 
Insurance payable 23,462 
Other accrued expenses 

Total Current Liabilities 1,938,343 

Long-term Liabilities 
Compensated absences 15 638 

Total Liabilities 1,953,981 

Net Assets 
Without donor restrictions 

Designated 168,927 
Undesignated 6,263,845 

Total Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 6,432,772 

With donor restrictions 64 091 

Total Net Assets 6,496,863 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 8,450,844 

See accompanying notes. 
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2024 

$ 324,147 
527,220 
143,344 
116,694 
91,958 
61 382 

1,264,745 

1 489 657 

$ 2,754,402 

$ 28,859 

23,279 
11,279 
28,554 

1 209 

93,180 

12 997 

106,177 

168,927 
2 415 207 

2,584,134 

64 091 

2,648,225 

$ 2,754,402 



MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Statements of Activities 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

2025 2024 

With Donor Without Donor With Donor Without Donor 

Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total 
Support 

State of Louisiana - Dept. of Social Services $ $ 1,637,694 $1,637,694 $ $ 1,337,719 $1,337,719 

General Board of Global Ministries 
of the United Methodist Church 6,875 6,875 12,500 12,500 

Churches and other affiliates 5,863 5,863 16,796 16,796 

Contributions - individuals and others 3,832,099 3,832,099 60,393 60,393 

Special events 153,944 153,944 162,187 162,187 

Total Support 5,636,475 5,636,475 1,589,595 1,589,595 

Other Revenue 
Interest income 14,274 14,274 53,090 53,090 

Investment return 59,808 59,808 61,153 61,153 

Other income 145,374 145,374 122,349 122,349 

Total Other Revenue 219,456 219,456 236,592 236,592 

Expenses 
Program services 1,186,784 1,186,784 1,086,448 1,086,448 

Support services 820,509 820,509 805,272 805,272 

Total Expenses 2,007,293 2,007,293 1,891,720 1,891,720 

Change in Net Assets 3,848,638 3,848,638 (65,533) (65,533) 

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 64,091 2,584,134 2,648,225 64,091 2,649,667 2,713,758 

Net Assets, End of Year $ 64,091 $ 6,432,772 $6,496,863 $ 64,091 $ 2,584,134 $2,648,225 

See accompanying notes. 
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MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Statement of Functional Expenses 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Pro ram Services Sueeort Services 
Plant Costs 

Therapeutic Operations Related to Total Administrative Total 
and and Capital Program and Fund Support Total 

Training Maintenance J\.ssets Dietart Recreational Other Services General Raising Services Expenses 

Salaries $735,544 $ 46,411 $ $ $ 6,234 $ $ 788,189 $328,879 $ $328,879 $1,117,068 
Payroll taxes 49,749 3,408 11,667 64,824 10,500 10,500 75,324 

Total 785,293 49,819 17,901 853,013 339,379 339,379 1,192,392 

Insurance 187,931 187,931 187,931 

Depreciation 108,761 108,761 108,761 
Professional services 87,398 87,398 87,398 
Activities and supplies 27,084 27,084 42,513 42,513 69,597 
Food and beverage 61,440 61,440 1,467 1,467 62,907 
Repairs and maintenance 61,509 61,509 61,509 
Telephone 53,021 53,021 53,021 
Utilities 46,970 46,970 46,970 

Other supplies 3,116 12,860 15,976 13,053 13,053 29,029 

Motor vehicles 25,690 25,690 25,690 

Dues and subscriptions 17,184 17,184 17,184 
Office suppHes 13,700 534 14,234 14,234 
Miscellaneous 13,099 1,104 14,203 14,203 
Advertising and promotion 8,962 8,962 8,962 
Travel 8,592 8,592 8,592 

Personal items 6,185 6,185 6,185 
Medical supplies 4,378 4,378 4,378 
Postage 2,514 1,855 4,369 4,369 
Printing 2,046 2,046 2,046 
Clothing 1,468 1,468 1,468 
Finance charge 467 467 467 

Total Expenses $785,293 $161,414 $108,761 $ 61,440 $ 44,985 $ 24,891 $1,186,784 $773,036 $ 47,473 $820,509 $2,007,293 

See accompanying notes. 
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Therapeutic 
and 

Training 

Salaries $ 654,622 
Payroll taxes 52,845 

Total 707,467 

Insurance 
Depreciation 
Repairs and maintenance 
Professional services 
Activities and supplies 
Food and beverage 
Telephone 
Utilities 
Motor vehicles 
Other supplies 
Advertising and promotion 
Dues and subscriptions 
Office supplies 
Miscellaneous 
Medical supplies 
Postage 
Clothing 
Printing 
Personal items 
Travel 
Interest 

Total Expenses $ 707,467 

See accompanying notes. 

MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 

Plant 
Operations 

and 
Maintenance 

s 
2,965 

2,965 

87,302 

44,248 

2,645 

$137,160 

Statement of Functional Expenses 
Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Pro ram Services 
Costs 

Related to Tota! 
Caprral Program 
Assets Dieta!}'. Recreational Other Services 

s s $ 6,233 $ s 660,855 
13,792 69,602 

20,025 730,457 

108,899 108,899 
87,302 

34,819 34,819 
54,296 54,296 

44,248 

12,483 15,128 

4,162 4,162 

4,001 4,001 

3,136 3,136 

$108,899 $ 54,296 $ 54,844 $ 23,782 $1,086,448 
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Su2eort Services 

Administrative Tota! 
and Fund Support 

Genera! Raising Services 

$357,813 $ $357,813 
13,005 13,005 

370,818 370,818 

182,840 182,840 

71,402 71,402 
34,375 34,375 

1,786 1,786 
46,301 46,301 

26,908 26,908 
11,599 11,599 
21,339 21,339 
11,658 11,658 
7,030 1,272 8,302 
6,905 815 7,720 

3,930 466 4,396 

3,416 3,416 

2,130 2,130 
282 282 

$766,558 $ 38,714 $805,272 

Total 
Ex2enses 

$1,018,668 
82,607 

1,101,275 

182,840 
108,899 

87,302 
71,402 
69,194 
56,082 
46,301 
44,248 
26,908 
26,727 
21,339 
11,658 
8,302 
7,720 
4,162 
4,396 
4,001 
3,416 
3,136 
2,130 

282 

$1,891,720 



MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Statements of Cash Flows 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

2025 2024 
Cash Flows From Operating Activities 

Change in net assets $ 3,848,638 $ (65,533) 
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to 
net cash provided by (used in) operating activities: 

Depreciation 108,761 108,899 
Donated property and equipment, net (5,552,113) 
Unrealized gain on investments (34,316) (62,448) 
(Gain)/Loss on disposal of property and equipment (52,069) 3,025 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 
Due from state agency (33,843) 794 
Due from other 14,846 (61,958) 
Prepaid insurance (82,472) 718 
Accounts payable (27,675) 1,763 
Due to other 1,884,988 
Accrued expenses (7,058) (11,544) 
Insurance payable (5,092) 5,715 
Compensated absences 2 641 1 765 

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating 
Activities 65,236 (78,804) 

Cash Flows From Investing Activities 
Purchases of property and equipment (95,244) (67,455) 
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 74 819 

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (20,425) (67,455) 

Cash Flows Used in Financing Activities 
Principal payments of note payable (3,383) 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 44,811 (149,642) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Beginning of Year 324,147 473,789 

End of Year $ 368,958 $ 324,147 

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information 

Interest on note payable $ $ 282 

See accompanying notes. 
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MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

A. Nature of the Organization - MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
(the "Organization") is the successor to the MacDonell United Methodist Children's 
Agency which was founded by Miss Ella K. Hooper in 1919 as a French mission 
school. Today, the Organization is a residential home for children whose 
circumstances leave them in need of a safe group living experience. The Organization 
provides care, education, Christian nurture, study and treatment for children in need 
of care outside their own homes. The Organization is licensed by the Louisiana State 
Department of Social Services for 38 residents. 

B. Basis of Accounting - The accompanying financial statements are prepared using the 
accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. Support and revenues are recognized when 
earned and expenses are recognized when incurred. 

C. Basis of Presentation - The financial statement presentation is in accordance with the 
Not-for-Profit Entities Topic of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 
Accounting Standards Codification (ASC). Accordingly, the Organization reports 
information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of 
net assets: 

1. Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets for general use that are not 
subject to donor-imposed restrictions. 

2. Net· Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets whose use is limited by donor­
imposed time and/or purpose restrictions. Once expended for their restricted 
purpose, these restricted net assets are released to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from 
restrictions. 

D. Cash and Cash Equivalents - For the purpose of the Statements of Cash Flows, the 
Organization considers all cash, including restricted cash, and other highly liquid 
investments with initial maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents, 
exclusive of investments in the Operating and Restricted Trusts. The Organization 
had two certificates of deposits totaling $210,303 in cash equivalents as of June 30, 
2024. The certificates of deposits totaled $202,332 as of June 30, 2025. 

E. Investment Securities - Investments consist of assets held in an Operating Trust, 
Restricted Trust, and the Greater New Orleans Foundation. All investments are stated 
at their fair market value in the Statements of Financial Position. 

The Operating and Restricted Trusts are included in an investment pool administered 
by the United Methodist Foundation. The investment pool is operated using the 
"market value unit method". Under this method, each participant is assigned a number 
of units based on the relationship of the market value of all investments at the time of 
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MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont.) 

entry in the pool. Periodically, the pooled assets are valued. The new asset values 
are used to determine the number of units to be allocated to participants entering or 
withdrawing from the pools. Investment pool income, gains and losses are allocated 
based on the number of units held by each participant during the period. The 
Restricted Trust includes but is not limited to net assets with donor restrictions. Pooled 
accounts managed by the Greater New Orleans Foundation are reported at fair market 
value, including any pro rata gains and losses. 

F. Promises to Give - Contributions are recognized when a donor makes an 
unconditional promise to give to the Organization. Conditional promises to give are 
recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. 
Unconditional promises to give are recognized as assets and revenues. As of June 
30, 2025 and 2024, there were no promises to give. 

Contributions received are recorded as support, and are classified as either support 
with donor restrictions or without donor restrictions, depending on the existence or 
nature of any stipulations. Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an 
increase in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires (that is, when 
a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets 
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 
reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

G. Bad Debts - The financial statements of the Organization contain no allowance for 
bad debts. Uncollectible receivables are recognized as bad debts at the time 
information becomes available which would indicate the uncollectibility of the 
particular receivable. These amounts are not considered to be material in relation to 
the financial position or change in net assets. 

H. Property and Equipment - Property and equipment purchased are recorded at cost. 
Donated property and equipment are recorded at estimated fair market value on the 
date of donation. Replacements and major improvements of $250 or more are 
capitalized; maintenance and repairs are charged to operations as incurred. The 
Organization assesses its long-lived assets for impairment when indicators are 
identified, but at least annually. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line 
method over the lives over the assets' estimated useful lives as shown below: 

Land 
Land Improvements 
Buildings 
Building Improvements 
Machinery and Equipment 
Furniture and Fixtures 
Autos and Trucks 

-10-

N/A 
10 - 20 Years 
10 - 40 Years 
11 -20Years 

7-8 Years 
5 - 15 Years 
3-5Years 



MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies {Cont.) 

I. Compensated Absences - Full-time staff are entitled to paid vacations and holiday 
time after one full year of employment. Vacations must be taken within the twelve 
months following the anniversary date of employment. Vacation time not used by this 
time will be forfeited and cannot be accrued from year to year unless the Organization 
requests an employee to postpone vacation for the good of the program. Terminating 
employees will be paid for unused vacation leave time if leaving prior to their 
anniversary date. The total amount of accrued accumulated vacation leave as of June 
30, 2025 and 2024 was $15,638 and $12,997, respectively. 

Sick leave accrues at one-half day per month, or six days per year. An employee may 
accumulate sick leave up to a maximum of twelve days. Sick leave does not vest with 
the employee and, therefore, is forfeited upon termination. 

J. Designated Net Assets - As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization's Board 
designated $168,927 of its net assets to be used for plant expansion. 

K. Income Taxes - The Organization is a nonprofit organization as described in Section 
501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal and state income 
taxes; however, income from certain activities not directly related to the Organization's 
tax-exempt purpose is subject to taxation as unrelated business income. 

In addition, the Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under 
Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an organization other than a private 
foundation under Section 509(a)(2). The Organization's Form 990, Return of 
Organization Exempt from Income Tax, is generally subject to examination by the 
Internal Revenue Service for three years after the return was filed. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America provide 
accounting and disclosure guidance about positions taken by an entity in its tax returns 
that might be uncertain. Management believes that the Organization has appropriate 
support for any tax positions taken, and as such, does not have any uncertain tax 
positions that are material to the financial statements. 

L. Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management 
to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and 
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Note 2 - Investments 

The fair values of investments reported in investments without donor restrictions 
(Operating Trust and the Greater New Orleans Foundation) and with donor restricted 
trusts totaled $704,880 and $670,564 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
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MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 2 - Investments {Cont.) 

The following schedule summarizes investment returns and their classification in the 
Statements of Activities for the years ended: 

Dividends and interest income 
Unrealized gains 
Fees 

Total investment return 

2025 
Without With 
Donor Donor 

Restrictions Restrictions 

$ 37,194 $ 
34,316 

(11,702) ___ _ 

$ 59,808 $ ~---

Note 3 - Fair Value Measurement 

Total 

$ 37,194 
34,316 

(11,702) 

$ 59,808 

2024 
Without With 
Donor Donor 

Restrictions Restrictions Total 

$ 10,670 $ $ 10,670 
62,448 62,448 

(11,965) (11,965) 

$ 61,153 $ $ 61,153 

The fair values of financial instruments have been determined through quoted market 
prices, comparable market prices, or present value techniques to approximate the 
amounts recorded in the Statements of Financial Position. 

Under the FASB's authoritative guidance on fair value measurements, fair value is the 
price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 

FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement, provides the framework for measuring fair 
value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to the 
valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority 
to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 
measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). 
The inputs in the three levels of this hierarchy are described as follows: 

Level 1 - Valuations based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Since valuations are based on quoted prices 
that are readily and regularly available in an active market, valuation of these securities 
does not entail a significant degree of judgment. 

Level 2 - Valuations based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which 
all significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly, as of the reporting date. 

Level 3 - Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and include situations where 
there is little, if any, market activity for the investment. The inputs into the determination 
of fair value require significant management judgment or estimation. 

In some instances, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of 
the fair value hierarchy. In such instances, an investment's level within the fair value 
hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement. 
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MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 3 - Fair Value Measurement (Cont.) 

Investments held in pooled accounts managed by United Methodist Foundation and 
Greater New Orleans Foundation are included in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy as the 
investment pool is valued using the net asset value as reported by the custodian. The 
net asset values are determined based on the fair values of the underlying investments. 
The custodian uses independent pricing services, where available, to value the securities. 
If an independent pricing service does not value a security or the value is not, in the view 
of the custodian, representative of the market value, the custodian will attempt to obtain 
a price quote from a secondary pricing source, which may include third party brokers, 
investment advisors, and principal market makers or affiliated pricing services. If a 
secondary source is unable to provide a price, the custodian may obtain a quotation from 
the counterparty that sold the security. 

This method may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net 
realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Organization 
believes its valuation method is appropriate and consistent with other market participants, 
the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain 
financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting 
date. 

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, investments in marketable securities are 
reported at fair value on a recurring basis determined by reference to quoted market 
prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions. Assets as of 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 measured at fair value on a recurring basis are comprised of 
and determined as follows: 

2025 
Quoted Prices Other 

in Active Observable Unobservable 
Markets Inputs Inputs Fair 

Descrii;,tion (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Value 

Operating Trust managed by 
United Methodist Foundation $ $213,832 $ $213,832 

Pooled accounts managed by 
Greater New Orleans Foundation 345 110 345 110 

558,942 558,942 
Restricted Trust managed by 

United Methodist Foundation 145 938 145 938 

Totals i $704,880 i $704,880 
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MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 3 - Fair Value Measurement (Cont.) 

2024 
Quoted Prices Other 

in Active Observable Unobservable 
Markets Inputs Inputs 

DescriQtion (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) 

Operating Trust managed by 
United Methodist Foundation $ $220,435 $ 

Pooled accounts managed by 
Greater New Orleans Foundation 306,785 

527,220 
Restricted Trust managed by 

United Methodist Foundation 143 344 

Totals $ $670 564 $ 

Fair 
Value 

$220,435 

306 785 

527,220 

143 344 

$670,564 

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, there were no assets measured at fair values on a non­
recurring basis. 

The investment pools of the Operating and Restricted Trusts have been merged by the 
bank trustee. The administrator, the United Methodist Foundation, maintains separate 
accounting for the Operating and Restricted Trusts. The Operating Trust invests in high 
quality bonds and loans to Methodist Churches in the Louisiana Conference while the 
Restricted Trust seeks to produce growth and income by investing in equities and short 
to intermediate-term bonds. The Greater Foundation of New Orleans uses a total return 
approach to investment management and is structured to deliver a predictable rate of 
return across all market environments. The Operating and Restricted Trusts and Greater 
New Orleans Foundation consisted of the following as of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

Operating and Greater New Orleans 
Restricted Trust Foundation 

2025 2024 2025 2024 

Cash and cash equivalents 2.43% 2.76% 9.40% 13.00% 
Fixed income securities 51.77% 50.01% 3.70% 5.00% 
Equities 35.66% 35.75% 75.60% 71.60% 
Real estate and mortgage 1.22% 1.18% 0.00% 0.00% 
Hedge funds 8.92% 10.30% 11.30% 10.40% 

Totals 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 4 - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for specific purpose, designated for 
subsequent periods, or held in perpetuity. 

Net assets with donor restrictions as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 are available for the 
following purposes or periods: 

Subject to expenditure for a specified purpose: 
Construction of girls' dormitory $ 35,816 

Subject to the Organization's spending policy: 
Funds held in perpetuity 28,275 

Totals $ 64,091 

Note 5 - Governing Board Designations 

Governing Board designations of net assets consist of $168,927 designated for plant 
expansion as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

Note 6 - Property and Eguipment 

Property and equipment consists of the following at June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

2024 Additions Deletions 2025 

Land and improvements $ 82,046 $ 820,788 $ (10,698) $ 892,136 
Buildings 907,463 5,439,601 (42,792) 6,304,272 
Building improvements 1,452,298 76,200 1,528,498 
Machinery and equipment 236,134 236,134 
Furniture and fixtures 128,911 128,911 
Autos and trucks 114,547 28,053 (16,381) 126,219 

2,921,399 6,364,642 (69,871) 9,216,170 
Accumulated depreciation (1,431,742) (826,046) 47,121 (2,210,667) 

Property and equipment, net $1,489,657 $5,538,596 $ (22,750) $7,005,503 

Depreciation expense totaled $108,761 and $108,899 for the years ended June 30, 2025 
and 2024, respectively. 

The Organization received donations of property and equipment totaling $6,269,398, less 
$717,285 of accumulated depreciation during the fiscal year (see note 12). 
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MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 7 - Note Payable 

The Organization had a promissory note payable to the United Methodist Foundation 
which was satisfied during the 2024 fiscal year. 

Related to this note, the Organization recorded interest expense of $0 and $282 for the 
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

Note 8 - Risk Management 

The Organization is exposed to various risks of loss from torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; business interruption; errors and omissions; employee injuries and 
illnesses; natural disasters; and employee health and accident benefits. Commercial 
insurance coverage is purchased for claims arising from such matters. There were no 
settled claims that exceeded this commercial coverage during the years ended June 30, 
2024 and 2025. During the year ended June 30, 2025, there were two insurance claims 
for which the Organization received funds from its insurers totaling $17,754. These 
revenues are included in "other income" on the Statement of Activities. 

Note 9 - Concentrations of Risk 

MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. maintains its deposits at two banks. 
Its accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to 
$250,000. As of June 30, 2025, all deposits were fully insured by FDIC coverage. 
Management does not believe the Organization has significant risk related to its bank 
deposits. 

Note 10- Liguidity and Availability 

The Organization receives support both with donor restrictions and without donor 
restrictions. Contributions without donor restrictions, fundraising events, facility rentals, 
and miscellaneous income are considered to be available to meet cash needs for general 
expenditures. General expenditures include program services, general and 
administrative, and fundraising expenses. Annual operations are defined as activities 
occurring during, and included in the budget for, the upcoming fiscal year. 

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial 
assets to be available as general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. 
Although the Organization does not intend to spend from its investment funds other than 
amounts appropriated for general expenditures, amounts from its investment funds could 
be made available as necessary. 

Occasionally, the Organization's board of directors designates a portion of any operating 
surplus for a particular purpose. The sub-total "Financial assets available to meet cash 
needs for general expenditures within one year before board designations" represents 
another liquidity total, as the board designated reserves can be changed and made 
available for immediate use in the event of an urgent liquidity need. 
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MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 1 O - Liquidity and Availability (Cont.I 

The following table represents financial assets available for general expenditures within 
one year as of June 30, 2025: 

Financial assets 
Cash 
Investments 
Due from state agency 

Total financial assets 

Less amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year, 
due to contractual or donor-imposed restrictions: 

Purpose restricted net assets 
Funds held in perpetuity 

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general 
expenditures within one year before board designations 

Less board designations 

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general 

$ 368,958 
558,942 
150,537 

1,078,437 

(35,816) 
(28,275) 

1,014,346 

(168,927) 

expenditures within one year after board designations -$..,,,,.-8-4-5 __ ,4-1-9-

Note 11 - Risks and Uncertainties 

The Organization receives monies for reimbursement of daily child-care costs. The child­
care reimbursement consists of state funding received through the Louisiana Department 
of Social Services under Title IV Band E (Administration for Children, Youth, and Families 
- Child Welfare Research and Demonstration). These payments are considered payments 
for services as opposed to a grant award. The total amounts received, net of clothing and 
personal needs allowances, for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were 
$1,637,964 and $1,337,719, respectively. 

Reimbursements are determined based on a child-care day rate. Care will be provided 
at $330 per day for residential rates, and $166.28 less allowances for clothing and 
personal needs of $3.34 and $1.94, respectively, per child-care day, resulting in a net of 
$161 per day for extended foster care rates. The Organization maintains records on a 
daily basis for each child in attendance at the Organization. The child-care days were 
6,398 and 5,292, for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 respectively. If significant 
budget cuts are made at the federal and/or state level, the amount of support the 
Organization receives could be reduced significantly and have an adverse impact on its 
operations. 
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MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 12 - Collaboration Agreement 

Effective January 1, 2023, MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
(MUMCS) entered into a collaboration agreement with Options for Independence, Inc. 
(Options), a 501 (c)(3) entity with shared values and goals, whereby certain services will 
be provided by MUMCS to Options. This agreement includes a provision that Options 
will adopt a plan of dissolution, and upon settling all of its debts, the remaining assets 
will be transferred to MUMCS. Options will compensate MUMCS $4,600 per month for 
the providing of such services. The amount due under this agreement equaled $77,112 
and $91,958 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The original agreement 
expired on September 30, 2023, and has been extended on a month-to-month basis until 
the transfer of assets is executed or is otherwise terminated by either party. 
Management expects this agreement to be completed by September 30, 2026. 

Related to this agreement, on June 20, 2025, land and rental houses with a total cost of 
$6,269,398 and accumulated depreciation of $717,285 were transferred by Options and 
its affiliate, Options for Affordable Housing (a Louisiana nonprofit organization) to 
MUMCS. Management determined that the net amount of $5,552,113 approximated fair 
value on the donation date. Additionally, notes payable related to these properties totaling 
$1,884,988 will be transferred to MUMCS concurrent with the completion of the plan of 
dissolution. The net amount, $3,667,125, is included in "Contributions-individuals and 
others" in the Support section of the Statement of Activities. The $1,884,988 of notes 
payable to be transferred to MUMCS is presented as "Due to Other" on the Statement of 
Financial Position. Compliance with the program guidelines related to these notes 
payable will also be transferred to MUMCS. 

Note 13 - Subsequent Events 

MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. has evaluated subsequent events 
through December 22, 2025, the date which the financial statements were available to be 
issued, and it was determined that no events occurred that require disclosure. No 
subsequent events occurring after this date have been evaluated for inclusion in these 
financial statements. 
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and 
Other Payments to the Executive Director 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Agency Head Name: Mr. Kevin Champagne, Executive Director 

Descri tion 

Salary 
Payroll taxes 
Benefits - insurance 
Benefits - other 
Car allowance 
Vehicle provided by government 
Per diem 
Reimbursements 
Cell phone allowance 
Registration fees 
Conference travel 
Continuing professional education fees 
Housing* 
Unvouchered expenses 
Meals 

* - Estimated benefit received from required on-campus residence. 

See independent auditor's report. 
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$ 

$ 

Amount 

86,613 
6,626 
6,731 
1,949 
1,925 

4,063 
325 
820 

16,380 

125,432 
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103 Ramey Road 
Houma 1 Louisian11 70360 

Ph. (985) 851-3638 
Fax (985) 851-395 I 

Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit 

of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards 

To the Board of Directors of 
MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Houma, Louisiana 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, 
the financial statements of MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. (a 
nonprofit corporation), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 
2025, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the 
year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated December 22, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered 
MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, lnc.'s internal control over financial 
reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of MacDonell United 
Methodist Children's Services, lnc.'s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, lnc.'s 
internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not 
allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material 
weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that 
there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those 
charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 
control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these 
limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether MacDonell United Methodist 
Children's Services, lnc.'s financial statements are free of material misstatement, we 
performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect 
on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we 
do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral 
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication 
is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Houma, Louisiana 
December 22, 2025 
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MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Schedule of Findings and Responses 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Section I - Summary of Auditor's Results 

1. The auditor's report expresses an unmodified opinion on the financial statements 
of MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 

2. No deficiencies in internal control were noted during the audit of the financial 
statements. 

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of MacDonell 
United Methodist Children's Services, Inc., which would be required to be reported 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, were disclosed during the 
audit. 

4. No instances of noncompliance under the provisions of the Louisiana 
Governmental Audit Guide were noted during the audit of the financial statements. 

5. A management letter was not issued. 

Section II - Financial Statement Findings 

No findings material to the financial statements of MacDonell United Methodist 
Children's Services, Inc. were noted during the audit. 

Section Ill - Internal Control Findings 

No findings related to MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, lnc.'s 
internal control, which would be required to be reported in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards, were noted during the audit. 

Section IV - Findings and Responses - Major Federal Award Program Audit 

This section is not applicable. 
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REPORTS BY MANAGEMENT 



MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Schedule of Prior Findings 

and Resolution Matters 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Note: All prior findings relate to the June 30, 2024 audit engagement. 

Section I - Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements 

This section is not applicable. 

Section II - Internal Control and Compliance Material to Federal Awards 

This section is not applicable. 

Section Ill - Management Letter 

This section is not applicable. 
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MacDonell United Methodist Children's Services, Inc. 
Management's Corrective Action 
Plan for Current Year Findings 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Section I - Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements 

This section is not applicable. 

Section II - Internal Control and Compliance Material to Federal Awards 

This section is not applicable. 

Section Ill - Management Letter 

This section is not applicable. 
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